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January 22, 1997

Blanca S. Bayo, Director HAND DELIVERY
Division of Records and Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 970003-GU
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) True-up

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above docket on behalf of
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation are an original and fifteen copies
of the following:

8 B Preliminary List of Issues and Positions; and
2. our Certificate of Service.

Flease acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the
enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning same to my
atrtention. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
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BEFOR™. THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Purchased Gas Adjustment ) Docket No. 970003-GU
(PGA) True-up ) Filed: January 22, 1997
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of Chesapeake
Utilities Corporation’s Preliminary List of Issues and Positions
have been furnished on thies 22nd day of January, 1997 by hand-
delivery to W. COCHRAN XEATIKG, ESQ., Division of Legal Services,
Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and by regular U.S. Mail to the
following:

Norman H. Horton, Eseq. Vicki Gorcdon Kaufman, Esq.
Messer, Caparello, Metz, McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Maida & Self, P.A. Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A.
Post Office Box 1B76 117 South Gadsden Street
Tallahassea, FL 32302-1876 Tallahassee, FL 32301
John Roger Howe, Esg. David M. Nicheolson, Esg.
Deputy Public Counsel Ansley Watson, Jr., Esq.
Office of the Public Counsel MacParlane, Ferguson
111 W. Madison St., Ste. 812 & McMullen
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 Post Office Box 1531
Tampa, FL  33601-1531
Stuart L. Shoaf William B Willingham, Eeq.
St. Joe Natural Gas Company Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood,
Post Qffice Box 549 Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.
Port St. Joe, FL 32456-0549 Post Office Box 551
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551
Colette M. Powers John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esg.
Indiantown Gas Company Mcwhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Post Office Box 8 Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A.
Indiantown, FL 34956-0008 Post Office Box 3350

Tampa, FL 33601-3350

Michael A. Palecki, Esqg.

Vice President of Regulatory
Affairs

NUI Corporation-Southern Division

955 East 25th Street

Hialeah, FL 33013-3498
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L. SCHIEFELBEIN

tlin, Schiefelbein, & Cowdery
1709-D Mahan Drive

Tallahassee, FL 32308
(9C4) 877-5609

Attorneye for Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Purchased Gas Adjustment ) Docket No. 970003-GU
)

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION'S
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation ("CUC") hereby submits its preliminary statement of issues and
positions to be taken up at the hearing now scheduled to begin on Febriary 19, 1997 in this docket

Lssue 1 What is the appropriate final purchased gas adjustment true-up amount for the period
April, 1995 through March, 19967

CUC's Position: $140,484 underrecovery.

Issue 2: What is the estimated purchased gas adjustment true-up amount for the period April,
1996 through March, 19977

CUC's Position: $815,801 underrecovery.

Issue 3: What is the total purchased gas adjustment true-up amount to be collected in theApnl,
1997 - March, 1998 period?

CUC's Position'  $956,285 underrecovery

Issuc 4: What is the appropriate levelized purchased gas cost recovery (cap) factor to be
charged during the period April, 1997 through March, 19987

CUC's Position: 48.537 cents per therm.

Issue 5: What should be the effective date of the new purchased gas adjustment charge for

billing purposes?
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CUC's Position' The factor should be effective for all meter readings on or after Apri! 1, 1997,
beginning with the first or applicable billing cycle for the period April, 1997 through March,
1998.

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
FLORIDA DIVISION

By qur-c Voo UG A

Anne V. Wood
Accounting and Rates Manager
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